Market risk sensitivity assessment is based on the changes in key variables, such as interest/profit rates and foreign currency rates,

while all other variables remain unchanged. The sensitivity factors used are assumptions based on parallel shifts in the key variables to
project the impact on the assets and liabilities position of the Group and the Bank.

	 The scenarios used are based on the assumption that all key variables for all maturities move at the same time and by the same

magnitude and do not incorporate actions that would be otherwise taken by the business units and risk management to mitigate the
effect of this movement in key variables. The Group and the Bank seek to ensure that the interest/profit rate risk profile is managed to
minimise losses and optimise net revenues.

(i)	 Interest/Profit rate sensitivity analysis

	 The interest/profit rate sensitivity results below shows the impact on profit after tax and reserves of financial assets and financial
liabilities bearing floating interest/profit rates and fixed rate financial assets and financial liabilities:

 Group  Bank

Increase/(Decrease)

 Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

 Impact
on reserves

RM’000

 Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

 Impact
on reserves

RM’000

2021

+100 bps 398,278  (958,356) 250,922  (801,153)
-100 bps (400,172)  1,063,525 (252,937)  889,081

2020

+100 bps  228,741  (1,081,740)  108,374  (892,163)

-100 bps  (214,565)  1,219,071  (94,821)  1,006,310

	 The results above represent financial assets and liabilities that have been prepared on the following basis:

(a)	 Impact on the profit after tax is the sum of valuation changes on interest/profit rate instruments held in the trading
portfolio and earnings movement for all short term interest/profit rate sensitive assets and liabilities (with maturity or
re-pricing tenure of up to one year) that is not held in the trading portfolio. Earnings movement for the short term interest/
profit rate sensitive assets and liabilities uses a set of risk weights with its respective time band to simulate the 100
bps (2020: 100 bps) interest/profit rate change impact. For assets and liabilities with non-fixed maturity e.g. current and
savings accounts, certain assumptions are made to reflect the actual sensitivity behaviour of these interest/profit bearing
assets and liabilities.

(b)	 Impact on reserves represent the changes in fair values of interest/profit rate instruments held in the FVOCI portfolio

arising from the shift in the interest/profit rate.

56	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market Risk (continued)

(ii)	 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

	 The foreign currency sensitivity represents the effect of the appreciation or depreciation of the foreign currency rates (mainly

consists of USD and SGD) on the consolidated currency position, while other variables remain constant.

 Group  Bank

Increase/(Decrease)

 Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

 Impact on
profit after tax

RM’000

2021

+10%  72,426  47,542
-10%  (72,426)  (47,542)

2020

+10%  81,875  55,454

-10%  (81,875)  (55,454)

	 Impact on the profit after tax is estimated on the assumption that foreign exchange moves by the same amount and all other
variables are held constant and are based on a constant reporting date position.

https://www.rhbgroup.com/index.html

www.rhbgroup.comRHB Bank Berhad

STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

154 155

56	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Market Risk (continued)

	 Interest/Profit rate risk

[…]

The Business Transfer and the Disposal were completed on 31 August 2020 and 11 September 2020 respectively, following approvals

from the relevant regulatory authorities in Malaysia and Singapore.

(i)	 Effects of Business Transfer

	 The Business Transfer which was based on the respective carrying value of the identified businesses, assets and liabilities
of SGD20,572,000 (equivalent to RM62,798,000) on completion date, with the corresponding goodwill in accordance with
predecessor accounting at the Bank level, was settled in cash. The Business Transfer does not have any significant effect to the
financial results of the Bank and there is no financial impact from the Group’s perspective.

59	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR (CONTINUED)

	 Prior Year (continued)

(6)	 Disposal of RHB Securities Singapore Pte Ltd (‘RHB Securities Singapore’) (continued)

(i)	 Effects of Business Transfer (continued)

	 The Bank has adopted the predecessor accounting to reflect the Business Transfer and the effects of the restatement arising

therefrom are as follows:

	 Statements of Financial Position
	 As at 31 December 2019

 As previously
 reported
 RM’000

 Effect of
predecessor
 accounting

 RM’000
 As restated

RM’000

Bank
ASSETS
Cash and short term funds  5,502,893  -  5,502,893

Deposits and placements with banks and other financial institutions  5,349,632  -  5,349,632

Investment account due from designated financial institutions  8,229,334  -  8,229,334

Financial assets at FVTPL  2,530,288  -  2,530,288

Financial assets at FVOCI  33,934,272  -  33,934,272

Financial investments at amortised cost  9,702,802  -  9,702,802

Loans, advances and financing  107,345,665  -  107,345,665

Other assets  1,104,726  115  1,104,841

Derivative assets  903,584  -  903,584

Statutory deposits  2,608,316  -  2,608,316

Tax recoverable  433,364  -  433,364

Investments in subsidiaries  4,913,885  594  4,914,479

Right of use assets  85,960  55  86,015

Property, plant and equipment  753,638  33  753,671

Goodwill  1,651,542  63,371  1,714,913

Intangible assets  548,434  3  548,437

TOTAL ASSETS  185,598,335  64,171  185,662,506

https://www.rhbgroup.com/index.html

www.rhbgroup.comRHB Bank Berhad

STATUTORY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FINANCIAL REPORT 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

214 215

59	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR (CONTINUED)

	 Prior Year (continued)

(6)	 Disposal of RHB Securities Singapore Pte Ltd (‘RHB Securities Singapore’) (continued)

(i)	 Effects of Business Transfer (continued)

	 The Bank has adopted the predecessor accounting to reflect the Business Transfer and the effects of the restatement arising

therefrom are as follows (continued):

	 Statements of Financial Position
	 As at 31 December 2019

 As previously
 reported
 RM’000

 Effect of
predecessor
 accounting

 RM’000
 As restated

 RM’000

Bank
LIABILITIES
Deposits from customers  131,571,124  -  131,571,124

Deposits and placements of banks and other financial institutions  19,173,832  -  19,173,832

Obligations on securities sold under repurchase agreements  3,772,623  -  3,772,623

Bills and acceptances payable  205,528  -  205,528

Other liabilities  1,780,860  64,115  1,844,975

Derivative liabilities  1,155,074  -  1,155,074

Recourse obligation on loans sold to Cagamas  1,265,757  -  1,265,757

Deferred tax liabilities  136,711  -  136,711

Lease liabilities  85,267  56  85,323

Borrowings  840,177  -  840,177

Senior debt securities  3,296,763  -  3,296,763

Subordinated obligations  1,565,396  -  1,565,396

TOTAL LIABILITIES  164,849,112  64,171  164,913,283

Share capital  6,994,103  -  6,994,103

Reserves  13,755,120  -  13,755,120

TOTAL EQUITY  20,749,223  -  20,749,223

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  185,598,335  64,171  185,662,506

59	 SIGNIFICANT EVENTS DURING THE FINANCIAL YEAR (CONTINUED)

	 Prior Year (continued)

(6)	 Disposal of RHB Securities Singapore Pte Ltd (‘RHB Securities Singapore’) (continued)

(ii)	 Effects of Disposal

	 The Disposal consideration which was based on the net tangible assets of RHB Securities Singapore preceding the completion

date and adjustments mutually agreed between RHB Investment Bank and the Purchaser, was settled partially via cash and a
set-off against intercompany balances owing by RHB Investment Bank to RHB Securities Singapore arising from the Business
Transfer.

	 The Group had accounted for the Disposal of RHB Securities Singapore as a discontinued operation in accordance with